

**BEFORE THE UNITED STATES JUDICIAL PANEL ON
MULTIDISTRICT LITIGATION**

**IN RE: GARDASIL PRODUCTS
LIABILITY LITIGATION**

MDL DOCKET NO. 3036

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR TRANSFER
OF ACTIONS PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 1407
FOR COORDINATED PRETRIAL PROCEEDINGS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
A. The National Vaccine Injury Compensation Program Does Not Bar Transfer and Consolidation Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1407	2
1. Congress Specifically Contemplated Civil Products Liability Actions Against Vaccine Manufacturers When It Enacted the Vaccine Act	3
2. Plaintiffs Have Done Exactly What Congress Contemplated and Exhausted the Requirements of the Vaccine Court Program.....	5
B. Informal Coordination Efforts Failed	6
C. Common Issues Predominate.....	8
D. The District of Connecticut is Not an Appropriate Venue for Centralization	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Abbot by Abbot v. Am. Cyanamid Co.</i> , 844 F.2d 1108 (4th Cir. 1988).....	5
<i>Bennett v. Southwest Airlines Co.</i> , 493 F.3d 762 (7th Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>Booth v. Bowser</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d 3d ___,2022 WL 823068 (D.D.C. Mar. 18, 2022)	3, 4, 5
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC</i> , 562 U.S. 223 (2011)	3, 4, 5
<i>Cohen v. ConAgra Brands, Inc.</i> , 16 F.4th 1283 (9th Cir. 2021).....	10
<i>G.M. v. Sanofi Pasteur Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 7638186 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 22, 2016)	5
<i>Gibbons v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.</i> , 919 F.3d 699 (2d Cir. 2019).....	10
<i>Hurley v. Lederle Lab’ys Div. of Am. Cyanamid Co.</i> , 863 F.2d 1173 (5th Cir. 1988).....	5
<i>In re FEMA Trailer Formaldehyde Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , MDL No. 07-1873, 2010 WL 323898 (E.D. La. Jan. 21, 2010).....	3, 9
<i>In re Managed Care Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1334, 595 F. Supp. 2d 1349 (S.D. Fla. 2009).....	3, 9
<i>In re Zofran (Ondansetron) Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 541 F. Supp. 3d 164 (D. Mass. 2021)	10
<i>In re Zostavax (Zoster Vaccine Live) Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 330 F. Supp. 3d 1378 (J.P.M.L. 2018).....	9
<i>Mazur v. Merck & Co.</i> , 742 F. Supp. 239 (E.D. Pa. 1990)	5
<i>Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1668 (2019)	10
<i>Morris v. Parke, Davis & Co.</i> ,	

667 F. Supp. 1332 (C.D. Cal. 1987)..... 5

Thomas on behalf of Z.T. v. Sec’y of Health & Hum. Servs.,
2021 WL 2389837 (Fed. Cl. May 17, 2021)..... 5

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1407..... passim

42 U.S.C. § 300aa-1 3

42 U.S.C. § 300aa-11 4

42 U.S.C. § 300aa-22 4, 5

42 U.S.C.A. § 300aa-23 5, 6

Other Authorities

H.R. REP. 100-391,691 (1987); 1987 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2313-1,2313-3 4
